Operation and Service Manual /a Section VI ’
@/W lHlustrated Parts List

BASIC HEATER ASSEMBLY

Spec. No:
A964G17

Q968618
20 5969

NN
w

w

3¥]

-

4
;\a

A2
i

(¥4
H
it

048

Figure 13. Portable Heater, Exploded View

A1730-02 -15- 6/70



CO-0P MoDeLS: CI%0

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE 13, BASIC HEATER ASSEMBLY

Index Part Part Name or Rel.
Ko.  Number Deseription Notes Quan. Index Part Part Name or Ret.
No. Number Description Notes Quan.
1 ML7015G1F Shell, Upper ¢ 1
2 M16679 Deficetor, Heat 1 M13942-¢ Connector (Wire Nutj,
3 M16887GS Combustion Chamber 1 approx. 7/8 in. long $ 3
- M11084-27  Screw (Combustion - ME900G51 Wire Assy (to Capa-
Chamber attaching, eitor) (Spec. 2964
front) *§ 2 lleaters) i
- M11084-29 Screw (Combustion N - M9900G77 Wire Assy (to Capa-
Chamber attaching, i citor} iSpec. 2968
rear) *$ 2 Heaters) 1
4 M15995 Plug Button (Rear head 30 M16806GL Fuei Tank (Smallfiller neck
of Combustion ’ uses M18051 Capand
Chamber} 1 . Mi18053Screen. See
5 Ref. Burser Head Assembly Note 1.} ¢ 1
{See Figure 14} @ 1 M18371G2E Fuel Tank (Large filler neck
- M11084-27 Screw (Burner Head uses M18051 Capand
to Combustion Chamber *$ 3 M18053Screen. SeeNotel.) ¢ 1
SA M19488 Limiter, Air 1 31A  MIl8051 Cap, Fuel Tank {for large
6 M16804 Air Line @ 1 filler neck) 1
7 M16871 Sirap, Retainer 1 31B  MIB053 Screen, Filler Neck (for
- M11084-27  Screw (Retainer Strap large filler neck) 1
to Lower Shell) *$ 2 . 31C M3353 Cap, Fuel Tank (small
8 M17058 Fan, 16° Pitch 1 filler neck) 1
- SP4-2-1/2K Setscrew, Soc, bd., 32 M10990-3  Bushing, Rubber (Fuel
cup pt, 1/4-28 : Filter into Fuel Tank) 1
{Fan to Moter Shaft) 2 : . .
9 Ref. Motor Packege Assembly s 3 mzloeo P ‘Pe%:/l"r“"l’(
{S¢e Tigure 15) @ 1 : Drain). (Fuel Tanl .
10 M16661 Clump, Motor 4 34 Ref Thermostat Assy
1 Yot Used ‘ {8ec Figure 16) 1
_ *
g ac:MEgc sﬁi‘;{zﬁg?:r lC/l:I;ps) $ 2 - MI10908-1 Screw (Thermostat
(Motor Clamps) $ 2 to Bracket} *$ 4
35 M1§814F Bracket, Thermostat 1
s~ NEC-C Nut, Hex, 1/4-20 - M12461-51  Screw {Thermostat
(Motor Clampe) z Bracket to Lower Shell) *$ 2
15 ML68LOF Sheil, Lower ¢ 1 ; M12250-1 Nt te n"’ . eil)
16 M11084-27 Screw (Upper Shell to EO’-24 ('I?herizc;sta?
Lowex shell) ¢ 8 Bracket to Lower Shell) & 2
17 MuU2TL-6 Rut, Tionerman - MIB598GL  Relay and Bracket Assy & |
{Upper Shell to 36 Milgsz Bracket, Startin
Lower shell) $ 8 ' Relay ’Mountinﬁ & 1
18 M12828A Bracket, Shell Support 1 .
- ML1084-27  Scvew (Supporl Bracket T Mllo84-27 . Serew (Relay Mounting
o Lower Shell and Bracket to‘Lower Shell)*$ 1
Fuel Tank) *§ G 37 M12462-6 - Relay, Starting & 1
e - RC2-2C . Screw (Starting Relay to
_ M11084-29 Screw {Lower Shell to . Mounting Bracket) . 2
Support Bragket) $ z - WLI-2 . Lockwasher, Internal
18 1800576 Grommet (Igrition No. & 2
Cable thru Lower - ST2-2AC . Screw (Grounding * 2
Shell; Thermostat - M17521 Cover, Motor Package
Leads thru Lower {Not Shown) 1
Shell) 3 - M9900GH2 Wire Assy (Spec.3059G9) L
20 M15809 Plug Button (for 1/2" dia. T T . T E—
hole} 1
21 Not Used * See Listing of Standard Hardware, Page 23, for description.
22 Mi12650-1 Capacitor 1 ¢ Bpecify color when ordering painted parts.
23 M12651 Clamp, Tinnerman
{Capacitor Mounting) 1 @ Parts rccommended for normal replacement by owner or user,
- M11084-27 Serew (Capacitor Clamp $ Standard Hardware - procurable locally in mast arcas.
to Motor Support
Bracket) *3 1
24 Ml6645 Bracket, Motor Support 1
- M11084-27 Screw {Motor Support
Brackel lo Lower
Shel? and Fuel Tank) *3 6

25 1000577 Grommet (Motor and
Capacitor Leads
thru Motoer Support
Bracket) 2
- M15823-26 Screw (Service Cord
grounding to Motor

Support Bracket) *3 1
26 M16697 Transformer, 5000-

Voit (G-E} @ 1
M16884 Trunsformer {Union)

(Alternate for

M16697) @
M17795 Transformer {Jefferson}

{Alternate for

M16687) @

- Mil084-27 Screw {Transformer
to Motor Support

Bracket( *$ 2
27 M11954 Bushing, Strain Relief

(Service Cord to

Tower Shelly 1
2§ M10813G33 Service (Fxtension) Cord 1
29 Mi3942-2 Connector (Wire Nuti anoros



THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY
Index Part Part Name or Ref.
No. Number Description Notes Quaa.
- M16143 Thermostat Assy
(See IMig. 13, Index
No. 34} 1
- M18016G1 - Thermostat Assy
{Less Cable) 1
1 Ml6152 ., Knob, Thermogtat 1
2 M16154 . Spring, Thermostat
Knob 1
3 M16147 . Cover, Thermostat 1
4 Mi8021G1 . Thermostat Back
and Element Assy 1
S M11454 . Bushing, Strain
Relief 1
6 MI17063Gl . Cable Assy 1
WHEELS, HANDLES, MARKINGS
Index Part Part Name Ref.
No. Number or Description Notes Quan.
5 sr8 1 M17232 Wiring Diagram, Spec,
2964G17 {A) 1
)3 MI7874 Wiring Diagram, Spee.
Thermostat Assembly 2968617 and 305969 (A) 1
2 M17516 Decal, Trade Name 2
3 M17535 Decal, Private Label 1
4 M17134 Decal, Nameplate and
Operation Instructions 1
-~ M17081 Decal, Alomaster 1
5 M158134 Handle, Rear 1
6 M158124 Handle, Front 1
7 Mi2831s Frame, Wheel Support 1
8 M12345-31 Screw * 2
g Mi2345~-34 Screw * 8
5 10 WP-3C Washer, Flat, No. 10 3 2
i1 NTC-3C Nut, No. 10-24, Torque Lock § 10
12 M16802 Hub Cap 2
13 M18741-15 Ring, Retaining 2
14 WP-8C Washer, Flat, 1/2 in. $ 2
~g 15 Mi9294 Wheel 2
18 M16801-2 Axle 1
(A) Inside Upper Shell.
STANDARD SCREWS
Part
Number Part Name or Description
455
FHPF3-7C Screw, Fillister hd, No. 10-32 x 7/8 in.
HC4-10C  Screw, Hex hd, machine, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 in.
M11084-27 Serew, Self-tapping, hex hd, No. 10-12 x 1/2
in., Typc "A"
". Handles, Wheels, Markings M11084-29 Screw, Self-tapping, hex hd, No. 10-12 x
3/4 in., Type "A"
M12345-31 Screw, Oval hd machine, No. 10-24 x
1-1/4 in.
M12345~34 Screw, Qval hd machine, No. 10-24 x 2 in.
M12461-31 Screw, Hex hd, No. 10-32 x 1 in.
M12461-34 Screw, Hex hd, No. 10-32 x 1-1/2 in.
M15823-26 Screw, Self-tapping, hex hd, No, 18-12 x 3/8 in.

Type "B"

(0-0P maved
C1¢0

Sﬂdc. Ay :
ANHEGIT
Au%86/8
305929

BURNER
HEAD

BASIC SPEC. 2964 HEATERS

MOTOR

BLUE

CAPACITOR

| === WIRE NUTS

THERMOSTAT

INTERNAL
GROUND
| | WHITE] sLuE
capaciror | |
WHITE ’
BLACK ]
BLACK \\_ BLACK A
( WIRE NUT INTERNAL
aLack GROUND
WHITE THERMOSTAT WHITE
GREEN
— GREEN
BLACK — WIRE NuT BLACK g
M17229 sep M17879

BASIC SPEC. 2968 HEATERS

/WIRE NUT

526

Wiring Diagrams



CO-0P movel:
Q140

goec./Uo :

AGCHE/ 7
A 968618
305969

MOTOR PACKAGE ASSEMBLY

Index  Part Part Name or Hef. Index Part Part Name or Ref.
No. Number Description MNotes Quan. No. Number Description Notes Quan,
- MI168C5GL Motor Package Assembly Ik M13635-3 . . Rotor 1
{Sece Fig. 13, Index 12 M14856 . . Spring 1
No. 9) @& 1 13 M8645-3 . . Pump Body 1
- MI17875G1 Motor Package Assembly 14 FHPF3-7C . . Screw (Punp Body
{Sce Fig. 13, Index to Mator) *§ 2
No, 9 Q&& 1 15 M5876 . . Conmector, Male 1
- M16675G2 . Pump and Filter 16 M10837 - . Pipe Plug, Hex hd, 1
Parts Package 1 7 M16992-1 . . Bcrew, Pressure
1 M16545 . . End Cover, Filter 1 Adjustment 1
2 M12461-31 . . Screw (Filter Ead 18 M10993-1 . . 8pring, Compression
. Cover 10 Pump (Pressure Relief) 1
End Cover) *$ 4 18 M8940 . . Ball, 1/4 in. dia. 1
3 WLI-3 . . Lockwasher, 20 M12811 - Motor & 1
Internal, No. 10 $ 4 M17814 . Molor && 1
4 MI12179 . . Intake Air Filter @ 1 - Mes0s . . End Shield, Motor
5 M12244Gl . . Output Filter (Pump-end) 1
Assy @ 1 - Mi17316 - . End Shield, Front
6 Mile37 . . Filter, Lint @ 1 (Fan-end) (For
7 Mi2233 . . End Caver, M17814 motors) 1
" Pump (Port Plate) 1 - M17327 . . End Shield, Front
8 M12461-34 . . Screw {(End Cover {Fap-end) (For
to Motor) *$ [ Mi12811 motor
8 WLE-3 . . Lockwasher, ’ only} 1
Internal, No. 10 $ §
10 M8643-3 . . Blade 4

* See Listing of Standard Screws, Page 23, for description.

@ Parts recommended for normal replacement by owner or user.
$ Slandard Hardware - procurable locally in most aress,

& Basic Spec. 2937 Heaters only,
&& Spec. 2060 and 3059 Heaters.

BURNER HEAD ASSEMBLY

Index Paurt Part Name or Ref.
No. Number Description Notes Quan.
- M16803G3 Burner Head Assumbly 3
(See Fig. 13, Index No. 5§} @ 1
1 M16789G3 . Filter Assy, Fuel @ 1
1A MI18790-3 |, Filter Tube ] (1)
1B M19630 . Filter, Fuel e
2 M13849 . Mut, Flare 1
3 M16741-18 . Ring, Retaining t
- M16787G3 . Nozzlc Adapter Assy 1
4 ML1g781 ., Connector, Male 1
5 M5976 - . Connector, Male 1
8 Mes82 . . Sleeve, Nozzle Seal 1
7 M10659-1 . Washer, Nozzle Seal 2
8 M10809-1 . . Spring, Nozzle Seal 1
9 M18022 .« Nozzle, Aspirating, 1.0 gph 1
10 M16535 . . Adapler, Nozzle 1
11 M16895Gl . Spark Plug Assy @ 1
{Not available separately) 1
13 M18023 . Body, Burner Head 1

@ Paris recommended for normat replacement by owner or user.
¢¢ Set of parts supersedes MI6789G3,



